

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CASE No. 17-12802-K

---

---

CAMBRIDGE CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, INC.

*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

v.

FLORIDA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC.,

*Defendant/Appellee.*

---

---

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT  
CAMBRIDGE CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, INC.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

Hiram S. Sasser, III  
Texas Bar No. 24039157  
Jeremiah G. Dys  
Texas Bar No. 24096415  
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
2001 W Plano Parkway, Suite 1600  
Plano, Texas 75075  
Telephone: 972.941.7585  
Facsimile: 972.941.4457

Eliot Pedrosa  
Florida Bar No. 182443  
Adam Foslid  
Florida Bar No. 682284  
Julissa Rodriguez  
Florida Bar No. 165662  
Stephanie L. Varela  
Florida Bar No. 70989  
GREENBERG TRAURIG, P.A.  
333 Southeast Second Avenue, Suite 4400  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: 305.579.0500  
Facsimile: 305.579.0717

*Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant Cambridge Christian School, Inc.*

***Cambridge Christian School, Inc. v. Florida High School Athletic Ass'n, Inc.***  
**Case No. 17-12802-K**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND .....	C-1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	6
I.    THE PARTIES.....	6
A.    Cambridge Christian.....	6
B.    THE FHSAA.....	7
II.   THE EVENTS GIVING RISE TO THE PARTIES’ DISPUTE.....	9
A.    The Cambridge Christian Lancers 2015 Football Season.....	9
B.    The Venue for the Championship Game.....	9
C.    The Requests for Communal Prayer with the Use of the Stadium Loudspeaker at the Championship Game.....	10
D.    The Championship Game.....	12
E.    The FHSAA’s Continued Prohibition of Private Prayer over a Loudspeaker System.....	13
III.  THE LAWSUIT.....	15



A.	Cambridge Christian’s Claims.....	15
B.	The Parties’ Respective Motions. ....	16
C.	The Hearing on the Parties’ Respective Motions, and the Courts’ Rulings. ....	16
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
	ARGUMENT .....	18
I.	STANDARD OF REVIEW. ....	18
II.	CAMBRIDGE CHRISTIAN SUFFICIENTLY PLED ITS CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS AGAINST THE FHSAA.....	20
A.	Applicable Law.....	20
B.	The FHSAA Engaged in Unconstitutional Viewpoint Discrimination by Denying Cambridge Christian’s Request to Deliver a Message over the Stadium’s Loudspeaker Based Solely on the Religious Viewpoint of the Proposed Message.....	22
1.	The FHSAA’s Policy constitutes a viewpoint-based restriction on speech and is unconstitutional.....	22
a.	The Free Speech Clause. ....	22
b.	The Free Exercise Clause. ....	30
2.	The Establishment Clause does not justify the FHSAA’s unconstitutional viewpoint discrimination. ....	33
3.	The FHSAA similarly violated Cambridge Christian’s state constitutional claims.....	45
III.	CAMBRIDGE CHRISTIAN SUFFICIENTLY PLED ITS CLAIM BASED ON FLORIDA’S RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT.....	45

IV. THE ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS WARRANTED IN THIS CASE. ....	47
A. There Is a Substantial Likelihood that Cambridge Christian Will Prevail on the Merits of its Free Speech and Free Exercise claims. ....	47
B. There is a Substantial Threat that Cambridge Christian Will Suffer Irreparable Injury if the Injunction Is Not Granted. ....	48
C. The Threatened Injury to Cambridge Christian Outweighs the Threatened Harm the Injunction May Cause the FHSAA. ....	49
D. Granting the Preliminary Injunction Will Not Disserve the Public Interest. ....	50
CONCLUSION .....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	53

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adler v. Duval County Sch. Bd.</i> , 206 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2000) ( <i>Adler I</i> ) .....	30, 37, 42, 43
<i>Adler v. Duval Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 174 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	37
<i>Adler v. Duval Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 250 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001) ( <i>Adler II</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adler v. Duval Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 801 (2000).....	37
<i>Adler v. Duval Cty. School Bd.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 446 (M.D. Fla. 1994).....	37
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Florida, Inc.</i> <i>v. Miami-Dade Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18
<i>Atheists of Florida, Inc. v. City of Lakeland, Fla.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....	22
<i>Beckwith Elec. Co. v. Sebelius</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....	20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18, 19
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	47

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

*Cafe Erotica v. Fla. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
830 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) .....21

*Chabad-Lubavitch of Georgia v. Miller*,  
5 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1993) .....34, 44

*Chandler v. James*,  
180 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 1999) (*Chandler I*) .....*passim*

*Chandler v. James*,  
958 F. Supp. 1550 (M.D. Ala. 1997) .....39

*Chandler v. James*,  
985 F. Supp. 1062 (M.D. Ala. 1997) .....39

*Chandler v. Siegelman*,  
230 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2000) (*Chandler II*) .....*passim*

*Chandler v. Siegelman*,  
530 U.S. 1256 (2000) .....41, 42

*Chicago Tribune Co. v. Bridgestone/Firestone Inc.*,  
263 F. 3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001) .....20

*Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....47

*City of Ladue v. Gilleo*,  
512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....20

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....30

*Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Attorney Gen., Fla.*,  
807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015), *cert. denied sub nom.*,  
*Bondi v. Dana’s R.R. Supply*, 137 S. Ct. 1452 (2017) .....20

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....20, 48

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

*Eternal Word TV Network, Inc. v. Sec’y, United States HHS*,  
756 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2014) .....48

*FF Cosmetics FL, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach*,  
866 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... 19

*Fla. Star v. B.J.F.*,  
491 U.S. 524 (1989).....47

*Gilio ex rel. J.G. v. School Bd. of Hillsborough County, Fla.*,  
905 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....30, 49

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....46

*Harris v. Ivax Corp.*,  
182 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 19

*Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland*,  
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) .....30

*Johanns v. Livestock Mktg., Assoc.*,  
544 U.S. 550 (2005).....26

*KH Outdoor, LLC v. Trussville*,  
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006) .....48

*Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....22, 23, 24, 30

*Lindh v. Warden, Fed. Corr. Inst., Terre Haute, Ind.*,  
No. 2:09-CV-00215-JMS,  
2013 WL 139699 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 11, 2013).....32

*Martin v. Automobili Lamborghini Exclusive, Inc.*,  
307 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2002) .....20

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....33

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

*Mech v. Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cty., Fla.*,  
806 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015) .....22, 23

*Murphy v. Hunt*,  
455 U.S. 478 (1982).....21

*N.E. Fla. Chapter of the Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville*,  
896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990) .....48

*Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.*,  
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) .....50

*Perry Educ. Ass’n. v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n.*,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....30

*Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum*,  
555 U.S. 460 (2009).....22

*Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....23

*R.A.V. v. St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....24

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....*passim*

*Royalty Network, Inc. v. Harris*,  
756 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2014) .....48

*Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe*,  
530 U.S. 290 (2000).....*passim*

*Suntrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.*,  
252 F.3d 1165 (11th Cir. 2001) .....47

*Toca v. State of Florida*,  
834 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....21

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....23, 29, 33

*U.S. ex rel. Matheny v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.*,  
671 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2012) .....18

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....33

*Verbena United Methodist Church v. Chilton Cty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
765 F. Supp. 704 (M.D. Ala. 1991).....41, 44, 49

*Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....22, 43

*Warner v. City of Boca Raton*,  
887 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 2004) .....45, 46

*Watts v. Fla. Int’l Univ.*,  
495 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2007) .....31

*White’s Place, Inc. v. Glover*,  
222 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2000) .....20

*Woodard v. Fanboy, L.L.C.*,  
298 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002) .....19

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....1

28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-02 .....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....1

§ 761.03, Fla. Stat. (2016) .....15, 45, 46, 48

§ 1006.20(1), Fla. Stat. (2016).....7

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....18

**Constitutional Provisions**

Art. I, § 3, Fla. Const.....5, 15, 21

Art. I, § 4, Fla. Const.....5, 15, 21

U.S. Const. amend. I .....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....20

U.S. Const. art. III .....1
